
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

20 November 2019 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2019 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 
 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
7 November 2019 
 

3 - 8 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business. 
 

 

Items Recommended for Approval. 
 

5.   DM/19/2807 - The Haven Centre, Hophurst Lane, Crawley 
Down, RH10 4LJ. 
 

9 - 14 

6.   DM/19/3123 - Bridge Hall, Cuckfield Road, Burgess Hill, West 
Sussex, RH15 8RE. 
 

15 - 64 

7.   DM/19/3969 - Sorrento, Keymer Road, Burgess Hill, West 
Sussex, RH15 0AN. 
 

65 - 88 



 
 
Items Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 
Other Matters. 
 
None. 
 

8.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 

 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 

 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 

 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 

 
Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee: Councillors G Marsh, P Coote, G Allen, R Cartwright, 

E Coe-Gunnell White, J Dabell, R Eggleston, A MacNaughton, C Phillips, M Pulfer, 
D Sweatman and N Walker 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 28 November 2019



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th November, 2019 

from 7.00  - 8.23 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
A MacNaughton 
 

C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
D Sweatman 
 

N Walker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Cartwright, J Dabell and R Eggleston 
 
 
 
 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cartwright, Councillor Dabell, and  
Councillor Eggleston. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Coe-Gunnel White declared a non-predetermined interest in Item 6 due to 
prior knowledge of the application through her role as a Town Councillor but 
confirmed that she played no part in the Town Council decision. Councillor Marsh 
declared a non-predetermined interest in item 5 as he was a Member of Cabinet 
when it was decided the Council would sell the piece of land. Since leaving Cabinet 
in May he has had no involvement and comes to the committee with an open mind. 
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
17 OCTOBER 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 17 October 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5 DM/18/4841 - RED CROSS HALL, 29 PADDOCKHALL ROAD, HAYWARDS 
HEATH, RH16 1HQ.  
 
Andrew Morrison, Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the 
demolition of existing buildings and erection of 8 dwellings comprising of 5x3 
bedroom houses with attached garages and a flat block of 3x2 bedroom flats, 

Planning Committee - 28 November 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

including creation of a cycle store, refuse storage with associated car parking 
landscaping works and changes to access onto Oaklands Road. 
 
He drew Members attention to the agenda update sheet, noting that condition 7 was 
to be amended to comply with Policy DP39 of the Mid Sussex District Plan, and as 
such Members would be provided with more information regarding energy and water 
conservation before any development takes place. He commented that the existing 
site is currently a 30 space car park for council staff, and has 2 access points onto 
Oaklands Road. The western side of the site was previously occupied by the British 
Red Cross, however, as per the agenda update sheet this had been vacant for 2 
years as the British Red Cross had found an alternative location in Haywards Heath. 
He noted that the current access will be changed, from 3 access points to Oaklands 
Road, to 6 access points onto Oaklands Road under the application. He noted an 
oak tree on the site which has a Tree Presentation Order (TPO) attached to it; he 
informed Members that the oak tree is to be retained alongside the other vegetation 
on the northern boundary. He noted that the remaining trees and vegetation on the 
site were to be removed and semi-mature planting was to replace these trees and 
vegetation. He told the Committee that any resolution to approve this application 
should be subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement and the conditions 
set out in appendix A as updated or amended in the Agenda Update Sheet.  
 
A Member enquired as to the plans within the application for solar panels. Another 
member suggested that photovoltaic cells may be more efficient in place of solar 
panels. The Chairman told the Committee this had been addressed in condition 7, 
and both solar panels and photovoltaic cells would be considered. The Senior 
Planning Officer further explained that as the application is, solar panels are not 
addressed; however, these could form a measure of the final design, under condition 
7 where the Council is requiring full details of water and energy conservation prior to 
the developments start.  
 
Members discussed the trees on the site, specifically the oak tree with the TPO 
attached, and the lime tree on the eastern side of the side. Members queried if the 
lime tree would be retained given the ecological value, and if there would be 
sufficient distance from the oak tree to the buildings to avoid the roots of the oak tree 
either being disrupted, or disrupting the building. The Senior Planning Officer noted 
that the MSDC Tree Officer had examined this and had not raise any concerns 
regarding the proximity of the dwellings, and explained that suitable measures will be 
put in place during construction. He noted that the lime tree would be removed as it is 
not considered to have public amenity value to warrant a tree preservation order, and 
were it to be retained it could undermine the landscaping scheme proposed. He also 
noted that it would also obscure the side elevation of the 1st building and this matter 
has been considered and on balance, its removal and replacement with planting 
would be acceptable.  
 
Nick Rogers, Business Unit Leader - Development Management added that the 
removal of the lime tree would allow the submission of landscaping scheme which 
would be appropriate to the new housing scheme subject of the application. 
  
Members asked if there were alternative parking places for MSDC staff without the 
use of this carpark, and for the size of the garages which The Senior Planning Officer 
and the Chairman explained there were sufficient alternative spaces to park and that 
garages were 6m by 3.3m.  
 

Planning Committee - 28 November 2019 4



 
 

 
 

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve the application, 
which was proposed by Cllr Coote and seconded by Councillor Coe-Gunnell White. 
The application was approved unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be approved subject to the completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the infrastructure contributions highlighted in the report and the 
Agenda Update Sheet and the conditions set in Appendix A with the replacement 
condition 7 in the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 
And  
 
That if the applicants have not signed a planning obligation securing the necessary 
infrastructure contributions by 7 February 2020, then permission be refused at the 
discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 
in respect of the provision of infrastructure required to serve the development.  
 
 

6 DM/19/3734 - SHEDDINGDEAN COMMUNITY CENTRE, MAPLE DRIVE, 
BURGESS HILL, RH15 8HP.  
 
The Chairman informed Members that this application was before the Committee as 
it was owned by the Council. He drew Members attention to the Agenda Update 
Sheet to identify that the works had now been carried out.  He noted there were no 
speakers or questions and so took Members to the recommendation to approve the 
application, which was proposed by Cllr MacNaughton and seconded by Councillor 
Walker. This was approved unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That permission be granted subject to the conditions listed at Appendix A. 
 

7 DM/19/1972 - POOK BARN, POOKBOURNE LANE, SAYERS COMMON, 
HASSOCKS, BN6 9HD.  
 
Andrew Clarke, Senior Planning Officer introduced the retrospective application for 
the demolition of a barn and erection of a four bedroom dwelling. He noted that this 
was a very complex application, as a barn which had previously existed on this site 
had previously benefited from a ‘prior approval’ in 2016, the planning permission for 
this ran out in April 2019. He noted that the barn had been demolished, and thus the 
‘prior approval’ could not have been implemented anyway. The development has 
taken place to erect a new dwelling of the same dimensions as the barn. He noted 
the dwelling was in a rural location, and not sustainable as it is only accessible by 
car. He also noted that the dwelling does not fulfil criteria for exceptional design. He 
told the Committee that planning officers would not normally approve an application 
for a new dwelling which is unsustainable in rural locations. He reminded the 
Committee that they cannot look negatively on this application because it is 
retrospective and explained that the recommendation to refuse retrospective 
planning permission includes action to take enforcement.  
  

Planning Committee - 28 November 2019 5



 
 

 
 

Mrs Blake, Mr Blake, and Councillor Colin Trumble as a Ward Member, spoke in 
favour of the application. Councillor Trumble explained that this was an honest 
mistake in that the applicants did not fully understand the limits of their planning 
permission and that as the Parish Council and
[...]
llowed.  
 
The Chairman agreed that the need for the dwelling must be demonstrated. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to refuse the application, which 
was proposed by Cllr Coote and seconded by Councillor MacNaughton. The 
application was refused unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission is refused for the following reason: 

Planning Committee - 28 November 2019 7



 
 

 
 

 
The proposed dwelling is not considered to be essential to the operation of the rural 
business on the site. It would be in a relatively isolated location and future residents 
would be reliant on the private car for transportation. The proposal therefore conflicts 
with policies DP12, DP15 and DP21 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014-2031 and 
policy ALC1 of the Albourne Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.23 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Planning Committee - 28 November 2019 8



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

28 NOV 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Worth Parish Council 
 

DM/19/2807 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

THE HAVEN CENTRE HOPHURST LANE CRAWLEY DOWN CRAWLEY 
CHANGING 2 DOUBLE GLAZED UNITS FROM FIRE EXITS TO ONE 
DOUBLE GLAZED WINDOW UNIT AND ONE DOUBLE GLAZED 
ENTRANCE UNIT. 
MRS LANCASTER 
 
  

Planning Committee - 28 November 2019 9

Agenda Item 5



 

POLICY: Areas of Special Control for Adverts / Ashdown Forest SPA/SAC / 
Countryside Area of Dev. Restraint / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / 
Methane Gas Safeguarding / Planning Agreement / Planning 
Obligation / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / SWT Bat Survey /  

  
ODPM CODE: Minor Other 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 29th November 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Phillip Coote / Cllr Ian Gibson / Cllr Roger Webb /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Hamish Evans 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Lead Planning and Economy on 
the application for planning permission as detailed above.  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is sought for the replacement of two double glazed doors with 
one double glazed window and one double glazed door at the Haven Centre 
Hophurst Lane Crawley Down RH10 4LJ.  
 
The application is before committee as the application site is located on land owned 
by Mid Sussex District Council.  
The application must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material planning considerations indicate otherwise. The development plan in this 
part of the Mid Sussex comprises of the Crawley Down Neighbourhood Plan (2016) 
and Mid Sussex District Plan (2018). 
 
In terms of policy the site falls within the countryside. 
 
The proposed development complies with policy DP26 of the Mid Sussex District 
Plan, the Crawley Down Neighbourhood Plan and the relevant requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. The application is therefore recommended for 
approval subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined at Appendix A. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
No third party letters of representation have been received in respect of this 
application. 

Planning Committee - 28 November 2019 10



 

SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS (full comments in appendices) 
 
Worth Parish Council comments 
 
No objection.  
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Planning permission is sought for the replacement of two double glazed doors with 
one double glazed window and one double glazed door at the Haven Centre 
Hophurst Lane Crawley Down RH10 4LJ.  
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
No relevant planning history.  
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The application site is located north of Hophurst Lane in Crawley Down and runs 
adjacent to the Crawley Down built up area boundary. It is currently a community 
centre which is served by a large car park and 
[...]
PPF states that this less than substantial harm needs to be weighed against 
the public benefits of the proposal. It is also the case that the 'less than substantial 
harm' must be afforded significant importance within the planning balance to reflect 
the statutory presumption contained within the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 that the preservation of the setting of listed buildings 
is desirable. 
 
It is considered that the public benefits in this case (development of 40 new homes, 
12 of which would be affordable in a sustainable location, increased spending in the 
economy, economic benefits during construction) clearly outweigh the less than 
substantial harm to the setting of the listed building. As such whilst there is a conflict 
with policy DP34 of the DP, this is outweighed by the public benefits that would be 
secured by the proposal.  
 
The Councils Ecological Consultant and Tree Officer do not object to the scheme. 
The boundary screening around the site will be retained to soften the impact of the 
development on the character of the area. 
 
To summarise, it is considered that the proposal complies with the development plan 
when read as a whole, which is the proper basis for decision making. In light of the 
above it is recommended that planning permission is granted for this proposal.  
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion 
of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure affordable housing and infrastructure 
contributions and the conditions set out in appendix A. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
11 letters of objection: 
 

 development is not appropriate opposite a listed building; 

 existing house should be retained and not demolished; 

 access to the development from the Cuckfield Road is too close to the 
Sheddingdean roundabouts and will be dangerous; 

 the site slopes steeply down to a stream. I cannot see the safety measures put in 
place for children 
[...]
 bed flats and 9 x 2 bed flats.  
 
The revised floor plan for Block B (plots 15-26), drawing number 6714 52 P3, shows 
the 12 flats over three floors with two cores.  The 2-bed flats are shown as 2-bed 4-
person dwellings and all the flats meet the national space standards required by the 
AH SPD. 
 
Environmental Protection Officer 
 
No objection subject to conditions. 
 
Contaminated Land Officer 
 
No objection subject to conditions. 
 
Tree Officer 
 
I do not object to the proposed development on arboricultural grounds, however 
would request that if approved, a full landscaping plan including replacement hedges 
is submitted and agreed. 
 
ANSTY AND STAPLEFIELD PARISH COUNCIL COMMENTS 
 
The Parish Council object to this application because it was not allocated in the 
Neighbourhood Plan and is in an area of Countryside restraint. Should the 
application be granted the Parish Council would like some s106 contributions 
towards the refurbishment of the storage shed at Ansty Rec. 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling 
at Bridge Hall, Cuckfield Road and erection of 40 new dwellings with new access 
created onto Cuckfield Road. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
Outline planning permission for the erection of 36 dwellings on the site was granted 
on appeal by the Planning Inspector on 30th January 2018 (reference 
DM/15/04667). The means of access to the site was approved at the outline stage. 
 
  

Planning Committee - 28 November 2019 19



 

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The site of the application is a large detached house located within a large plot of 
land on the west side of Cuckfield Road, some 65m to the north of the Fairplace 
Bridge roundabout.  
 
The house is located at the northeast side of the site. There is a fall in levels from 
north to south through the site. There are a large number of trees within the site. 
 
To the north of the site is Bridge Hall Cottage. On the opposite s
[...]
dwelling and 
car port within part of the rear garden of Sorrento, Keymer Road, Burgess Hill, 
together with the formation of a new access. 
 
The application has been called-in for determination at committee by Cllr Henwood 
(and seconded by Cllr Allen) for the reasons set out in the report below. 
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
Development Plan and then to take account of other material planning 
considerations including the NPPF. 
 
National planning policy states that planning should be genuinely plan-led.  Planning 
decisions should therefore be in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Weighing in favour of the scheme is that the development will provide 1 additional 
residential unit in a sustainable location at a time where there is a general need for 
Local Authorities to boost significantly the supply of housing and this should be given 
positive weight.  The New Homes Bonus is a material planning consideration and if 
permitted the Local Planning Authority would receive a New Homes Bonus for the 
units proposed. 
 
There will be a neutral impact in respect of a number of issues such as the design, 
neighbouring amenity, highway safety, parking, landscaping, drainage and 
sustainability. 
 
There will be no likely significant effect on the Ashdown Forest SPA and SAC. 
 
For the above reasons, the proposal is deemed to comply with Policies DP4, DP6, 
DP17, DP21, DP26, DP27, DP28, DP29, and DP41 of the Mid Sussex District Plan, 
Policies S4, H2 and H3 of the Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan and the objectives of 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  Planning permission should therefore be 

Planning Committee - 28 November 2019 66



 

granted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out 
in Appendix A. 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
(Full responses from Consultees are included at the end of this report as Appendix 
B) 
 
MSDC Drainage Engineer 
 
No objection, subject to condition. 
 
MSDC Street Naming and Numbering Officer 
 
Informative requested. 
 
WSCC Highways 
 
No objection, subject to conditions. 
 
TOWN COUNCIL OBSERVATIONS 
 
To be reported. 
 
LETTERS OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
3 letters of objection: Contrary to Neighbourhood Plan which discourages backyard 
developments, overbearing, unneighbourly, out of keeping with neighbouring 
properties, drainage problems, cramped building, narrow access, overcrowded, road 
accidents in vicinity, inappropriate design, loss of privacy and outlook, noise and 
disruption, loss of security to rear of neighbouring property, surface water run-off not 
mitigated. 
 
1 letter of support: Everything that has been asked for has now been achieved, 
hopefully this will now be approved. 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a 4-bed detached dwelling and 
car port within part of the rear garden of Sorrento, Keymer Road, Burgess Hill, 
together with the formation of a new access. 
 
The application has been called-in for determination at committee by Cllr Henwood 
(and seconded by Cllr Allen) for the reasons set out below: 

Planning Committee - 28 November 2019 67



 

Cllr. Allen and myself want this application DM/19/3969 to go to committee for 
consideration. It convenes BH Neighborhood Plan H2 and H3; and MSDC DP 26.  It 
is over development, detrimental to any future occupants  with little garden, issues 
with surface water run-off, the entrance  track  decreases to as little as 3 m wide, 
access onto Keymer Rd, is hazardous. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
In September 2019, a planning application for the erection of a 4-bed detached 
dwelling and car port and formation of a new access was withdrawn (DM/17/3973), 
in order to resolve a highway safety objection regarding the location of the access. 
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The site consists of a detached single-storey dwelling set within a good-sized plot on 
the eastern side of Keymer Road within the built up area of Burgess Hill.  The site 
and its surroundings are designated as an Area of Townscape Value in the Burgess 
Hill Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The character of this side of Keymer Road is defined by good-sized detached 
houses set back from the highway in well planted and fairly substantial plots.  Some 
have been subdivided with backland developments (notably Farthings immediately 
north, Silver Birches two properties to the south (Ridgeway), Parkwood and Tryfan to 
the south of that (1, 2 and 3 Keymer Place), and Charmouth Oaks adjacent to that 
(Southfields).  The houses along this part of Keymer Road are mainly two storeys in 
height with a variety of designs. 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a 4-bed detached dwelling and 
car port within part of the rear garden of Sorrento, Keymer Road, Burgess Hill, 
together with the formation of a new access. 
 
The application is identical to the final negotiated iteration of the previously submitted 
application, apart from the access being located more centrally within the existing 
front garden at the junction with Keymer Road.  This allows the requisite visibility 
splays to be provided across the frontage in both directions and across highways 
land or land owned by the applicant. 
 
The proposed internal access will run along the southern boundary of the site (apart 
from at the junction with Keymer Road), directly adjoining the host property, 
terminating in a turning area in front of the car port and dwelling to the rear. 
 
The dwelling will be L-shaped and arranged over 2 storeys, with the upper floor set 
predominantly within the roofspace.  Materials will be brick elevations, dark grey 
powder coated alumini
[...]
dropped-kerb-construction-application-form/

	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 November 2019
	5 DM/19/2807 - The Haven Centre, Hophurst Lane, Crawley Down, RH10 4LJ.
	6 DM/19/3123 - Bridge Hall, Cuckfield Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 8RE.
	7 DM/19/3969 - Sorrento, Keymer Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 0AN.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 28th November, 2019 

from 7.00  - 7.49 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
R Cartwright 
J Dabell 
 

A MacNaughton 
C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
 

D Sweatman 
N Walker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors E Coe-Gunnell White and R Eggleston 
 
Also Present: Councillor Henwood 
 
 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coe-Gunnell White. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Allen declared a pre-determined interest in DM/19/3969 - Sorrento, 
Keymer Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 0AN as he is one of the Councillors 
who called in the application. He confirmed that he would remove himself from the 
meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Councillor Cartwright declared that he lives on the same road DM/19/3969 - 
Sorrento, Keymer Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 0AN however he has no 
personal interest in the application. 
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
7 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7 November 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business.  
 

5 DM/19/2807 - THE HAVEN CENTRE, HOPHURST LANE, CRAWLEY DOWN, 
RH10 4LJ.  
 
The Chairman noted that the application was only before the committee as the 
application is on Council owned land. He confirmed that Members did not require a 
presentation so moved to the recommendation to approve the application which was 
approved unanimously. 



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A. 
 

6 DM/19/3123 - BRIDGE HALL, CUCKFIELD ROAD, BURGESS HILL, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH15 8RE.  
 
Steven King, Planning Application Team Leader, introduced the report which sought 
full planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling at Bridge Hall, 
Cuckfield Road and erection of 40 new dwellings with new access created onto 
Cuckfield Road. He directed Members’ attention to the Agenda Update Sheet which 
detailed minor amendments to Conditions 4 and 5; an additional pre-commencement 
condition and additional representations from the Drainage Engineer and Urban 
Designer. It was stated that a further pre-commencement condition not mentioned in 
the Agenda Update Sheet was required in relation to the Urban Designer 
Consultation Response. 
 
Julian Walker, Applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
A Member expressed that he was happy see 40% additional capacity to deal with a 
climate change storm event. He sought reassurances that the nearby watercourse 
can cope with the additional demand of water from the development and during high 
volumes of rain. He also enquired whether there will be charging points for electric 
cars. 
 
The Planning Application Team Leader stated that all surface water runoff will drain 
to the watercourse on the south side of the site which would provide drainage for all 
surface water on the site. The rate of discharge from the site would be attenuated on 
site and then discharged off site at the green field rate. He added that the final details 
on drainage will be covered by a planning condition. 
 
The Chairman noted that whilst the entire Northern Arc will have electric car charging 
points, the application site is not a strategic site and therefore the Council can only 
recommend to the applicant that charging points are installed. 
 
A Member requested that an informative be put in place to request that electric car 
charging points are installed on the site. 
 
The Planning Application Team Leader referred the Committee to page 30 of the 
Agenda and noted the wording of Policy DP21 “where practical and viable”. It was 
highlighted that there may be difficulty in putting electric car charging points in the 
scheme due to it being a contained site with surface parking located on the outer 
areas of the site and in this instance would not be viable. 
 
The Chairman stated that an informative can be put forward to recommend the 
installation of electric car charging points on the site. He then took Members to the 
recommendation to approve the application, proposed by the Vice-Chairman and 
seconded by Cllr MacNaughton, which was approved unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That permission be granted subject to: 
 



 
 

 
 

1. the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the affordable housing 
and infrastructure contributions; 

2. the conditions listed at Appendix A;  
3. the minor amendments to Condition 4 and 5 and the additional pre-

commencement condition as stated in the Agenda Update Sheet; 
4.  the additional pre-commencement condition required in relation to the 

Urban Designer Consultation Response; and  
5. the additional informative which recommended the installation of 

electric car charging points on the site 
 

7 DM/19/3969 - SORRENTO, KEYMER ROAD, BURGESS HILL, WEST SUSSEX, 
RH15 0AN.  
 

[Cllr Allen removed himself from the Committee at 7:23p.m.] 
 
Andy Watt, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought full planning 
permission for the erection of a 4-bed detached dwelling and car port within part of 
the rear garden of Sorrento, Keymer Road, Burgess Hill, together with the formation 
of a new access. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer highlighted a map showing the site and the surrounding 
area which illustrated that the surrounds of the application site were now 
characterised by back land development.  
 
Mr Bellchamber, local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Isabelle Bennet, agent of the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Cllr Janice Henwood, Ward Member, spoke against the application. She noted that 
backyard development is common on the road however she directed the committees’ 
attention to P.72 of the committee report in which Neighbourhood Plan policy H2 
states that the density of the development should be considered. She highlighted the 
need to consider the future occupants of the properties and recommend that the 
development be built at a reduced size. 
 
A Member believed that the development is sympathetic to the area and thinks that it 
is a good result for the area. 
 
A Member understood that the principle of backyard development has been set on 
the road but felt that the development is too large for the application site. He also felt 
that delivery vans may have difficulties turning if they were to deliver to the house in 
question. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer stated that he hasn’t been given tracking diagrams 
however the garage will be double-spaced and so should allow even a large vehicle 
to reverse within the parking area. 
 
A Member believed that allowing the application would weaken the Neighbourhood 
Plan process. 
 
A Member noted that the principle of development in this area has already been 
established therefore it would be hard to refuse the application. 
 
The Chairman noted that no other Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to approve the application; proposed by the Vice-Chairman and 



 
 

 
 

seconded by Cllr Walker, which was approved with six votes in favour, two votes 
against and one abstained. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A. 
 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
The meeting finished at 7.49 pm 

 
Chairman 

 


